CPED STAFF REPORT BOA Agenda Item 74
A 21,2014
Prepared for the Board of Adjustment ugust

BZZ-6712
Minneapolis
City of Lakes

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY
Property Location: 4910 Russell Avenue South
Project Name: 4910 Russell Avenue South — Variance for Construction of Attached Garage
Prepared By: Andrew Liska, City Planner, 612.673.2264
Applicant: Deanna Dickens
Project Contact: Deanna Dickens
Request: Variance to construct an attached garage.
Required Applications:
| Variance | To reduce the south interior side yard setback from 6 feet to 5 feet. |
SITE DATA

Existing Zoning RI District

Lot Area 6,804 square feet

Ward(s) 13

Neighborhood(s) Linden Hills

Designated Future ]
Land Use Urban Neighborhood
Land Use Features | N/A

Small Area Plan(s) | N/A

BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is zoned Rl and is
approximately 50 feet by 136 feet (6,804 square feet). A one and one half story single-family residence
and detached garage occupy this site. There is no alley serving this parcel thus, the detached garage is
accessed from the driveway off of Russell Avenue South.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The property to the north, 4904
Russell Avenue South, has a detached garage to the rear of the property. The property to the south,
4916, has an attached garage. Of all the dwellings on this block, the property to the south is the only
property that has an attached garage.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is seeking to remove the existing thirty-two (32) foot by
twenty-one (21) foot detached garage in the rear of the property. Proposed is an attached garage
measuring twelve (12) feet by twenty-four (24) feet attached to the south facing wall of the existing
single-family dwelling.

Date Application Deemed Complete | July 30, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent N/A

End of 60-Day Decision Period September 28, 2014 | End of 120-Day Decision Period | N/A



mailto:first.last@minneapolismn.gov

Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-6712

The proposed garage is five (5) feet from the south interior side lot line. The required interior side
setback for the Rl Zoning District is six (6) feet. The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the
required interior side yard setback by one (I) foot to allow for the construction of an attached garage.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of writing this report, staff has not received any correspondence from the
Linden Hills Neighbors Association. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be
forwarded on to the Board of Adjustment for consideration.

ZONING ANALYSIS. An analysis indicates that the proposed attached garage will meet minimum
zoning standards, with the exception of the required south side yard. A full building permit will be
required for the construction of said attached garage and these figures will be confirmed if the variance
is granted to reduce the required interior side yard setback.

ANALYSIS

VARIANCE

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of Chapter 525, Article IX Variances, specifically Section 525.520(1) “to vary the yard
requirements, including permitted obstructions into required yards not allowed by the applicable
regulations,” based on the following findings:

I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

There are no unique aspects to this parcel that create a practical difficulty in complying with
ordinance. The existing dwelling is seventeen (17) feet from the southern property boundary. The
applicant would be able to construct an attached garage and meet ordinance standards by proposing
an eleven (1) feet wide garage rather than twelve (12) feet. The applicant would also be able to
construct a detached garage to the rear of the structure and meet ordinance.

The applicant notes that the variance is being requested due to the slope of the driveway and
accessing in the winter months is difficult due to ice and snow. While grade changes exist, they do
not demonstrate an inability to reduce the garage width to eleven (I I) feet to meet ordinance or
reconfigure a garage to the rear with easier access.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

While staff has some concern about the proximity of the garage to the neighboring home to the
south, the applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable matter. This is a residential
area and the proposed attached garage, while not prevalent in the area, is not completely
uncommon. This is consistent with the character of the area and the future land-use map
demonstrated in the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.


http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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Although staff has some concern about locating the garage approximately |0 feet from the
neighboring home to the south, the proposed variance will not alter the character of the locality or
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. Health, safety, and welfare of
the general public will not be compromised if this variance is granted.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the Board of
Adjustment adopt the above findings and deny the application for a variance to reduce the south
interior side yard setback from 6 feet to 5 feet for the construction of an attached garage at 4910
Russell Avenue South.

ATTACHMENTS

Written description and findings submitted by applicant

.

2. Zoning map

3. Site plan/Survey
4. Building elevations
5. Floor plans

6. Photos

7. Correspondence



Deanna Dickens 13th

NAME OF APPLICANT WARD

481 4810

48,

PROPERTY ADDRESS FILE NUMBER
4910 Russell Avenue South BZ77-6712




RE: Variance Request Proposed Attached Garage for 4910 Russell Ave South, Minneapolis MN 55410

Currently there is a detached 3 car garage built by the previous owner from whom I purchased the

property. The previous owner removed the attached single car garage in order to build the existing 3 car
garage.

I'wish to remove the 3 car garage and concrete driveway and build an attached single car garage.
Unfortunately, the three car garage was built at the end of a downward sloping driveway. In the 2
winters I have owned the property the garage has been unusable as it has not been possible to keep the
driveway or garage door areas free from ice or snow. This has resulted in several falls. By removing the

three car garage and lengthy driveway the property would regain a fenced in backyard with potential for
a grass lawn, trees and shrubbery.

Building an single car 12X24 foot attached garage would require a 5 foot distance from the west side
property line resulting in a 1 foot easement. The requested variance would not be detrimental to the
health, safety or welfare of others as access would be maintained to and between properties.

The proposed attached garage would maintain the character of the property and essential character of the
neighborhood. My intent is to repurpose as many of the materials from the existing garage as is practical.

Thank you for your consideration.

Deanna L. Dickens

4910 Russell Ave South
Minneapolis MN 55410
651-233-8536
deannadickens@gmail.com



CERIIFICATE OF SURVEY |
FOR: Deanna Dickens
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I hereby certify that this survey was prepared by me or under
my direct supervision and that [ am a duly Registered Land
Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
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Robbinsdale, MN 55422
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY
FOR: Deanna Dickens

4910 Russell Ave. S
Minneapolis, MN 55410 7
[, STUCCO /
CARA G £ ! %594,9
g ) _b\\?\ &\.b\\
Nm\\ v NW Vi uxwmw.q ! - W - ../\/ HK%NA.&N
g =H v : o P =
Gy T b 77030 ™ | X b =
b 297 XP 777 TR N &
P g s , \.I.p\
.W.. RAU _UN " L\M\\b\ Y p ¥, W fp
i wh
kn._nu. ”...P 35 W w% N‘\_\W /mw.hb\...\\ STl cle \ JJM W
) HowsE ; L._ P W
i i O . a_,\ M\ A
P w : i s ~, 7 X
M.{A:\g\\ ..lw 4 b s L .\..Nu‘\\%\ el s g A — N&h\hl..% — ii \wwy\ u
) (4 zo" =il '¥692.9 W2 tw
N N T A ., O
i rn.w._ S EARAG K & e S TN h.\h_s\ﬁhﬁmw\.\ x667.62 o
_m _[[.. .Illn%. i ||m Xm@w& V. e N i 3 o
N ., £77,50 e A : e =" w %&HW\ P X859.7
| VHBH STERE (e .?Si&i?\v Y — /3. %wltmqu\\\ ol Sl \%\ -
;o ﬁ ; sz T XZ9/.5 .- B 8
Filaraet g #0471 . Rw{\\xm \mn b\S\m&h 4 \
Tweo STorl STHcO MowsE :
Scale: 17 =20’ ﬁ
o denotes iron monument Legal Description: 2

x000.0 = Existing elevation |
Bearings are assumed
Parcel Area = 6804.08 Sq. Ft.

Lot 52, AUDITORS SUBDIVISION NO. 166
HENNEPIN COUNTY MINN.

Benchmark: HNW @ 49" St and Russell Ave. S.

N.G.V.D. 1929 adjusted elevation = 894.91 feet.

I hereby certify that this survey was prepared by me or under
my direct supervision and that I am a duly Registered Land
Surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Surveyed by me this July9, 2014.

Herb F. Lemire RLS
Minnesota Reg. No. 13349
4416 Abbott Ave. N
Robbinsdale, MN 55422
Phone: 763.537.0497




WORK ORDER

FIRST Lena23.G 2 )
ILANDMARK Home pHONES[< 4 5] EH4 - S
BUILDERS, INC. BUS. PHONE: —

651-699-3135 " KA S)eamm o__ ke oms .

mtesenoon | soBapoRess_ QD Blimnspg, A SO

E;: - " | BLDG CODE AREA 0\ (\)@'(M“;r Jiu _

e | saesvan (X e GONTRACT DATEQ'&/ /o _size [/ ng—ﬁi/
e o oFFiGE UsE onLy e

T} By First Lanamark
) By Owner Approx

Jin - FVALH L'-uﬂ}?-ﬂvg/ﬂu_ﬁ ¢ e ; N

2-STARTING POINTS ONLY A . . N T

spL Qinglen X R o pke

SSPL T — S R
RPL - : . L

Alley

I , by -
House e e .
F Street &/ﬂ

Other

JSquareWith__ 7 Hﬂlﬂw
7J Sod Rem. - By _ . o ] . BLLM)#‘?%W - . :

JABU
71 ® Grade Point
—J Condunt

T Blocks T By Owner () By FLM  Stueso o T L g
7] wir. proot: ) By Own. ) By FLM / -
7] Backfill: 7] By Owner (J By FLM

7] Maintain 8 Total Wall Height g : . - —

Including Blocks OR
] Maintain 8" Wall Height on - _ [ r()&/
Top of Blocks it - FRsE FRoWY S
Block Size (Top course)

Je' Js Ja

Wall Heignt other than 8’

TJ Frame with full wall height i ) ' ’ e Lo R
sold OR e <l ol
~ - _)'U\—(JN Lf
7 Cut studs as required for i \’5 ¥
OHD clearance e ‘
7] O.H. Dr Offset \ ; S : " AL c‘(
71 S.D. Location 5 /\, [Z{ ! ‘“

) Windows \ g l,_, /
_J Anached Garage Roof Tie-in .
Drawn on attached pictures

i
b oK.

X une
Existing garage: No (J )
) Detached ] Attached  Yes [ ; A \t'\"
Size of existing: X \ ~ L
Existing garage will be: 3 >
JLeft asis - ) . ~
T Converted to L.S. - By Owner Wa¢+ 3 el
) Removed by: ] Owner ] FLM ~

Junk Must Be Removed By Owner

7 T e wnp g alin

] Specify removals by Landmark
Owner - trees, bushes, etc.

7] Show approx. distance garage to  [-=== — ) 4
nouse and all property lines ' ! .
Stakes visible - p:'_'l ‘1’esy J No ' 5‘ ap (o W
Survey available - (J Yes (JNo ACCESS ' ‘ £ va
7 Special instructions from owner: 3 Good A A s T ne
SFar ] 7)Y il oA
O Poor

g WEST Bocke 512
PURCHASER'S INITIALS: w DIRECTION




R oof Syste m Ty

_TRUSS ES.
Soffit matr'l CMLAHY& . , -
Eave O.H. = __ """ "
T
2
Vi v
_qﬁ___xnsall Hg't
flor m ceilirg
. 2x7 Stud
Siding mat'l K 16%.¢e.
Siding dim. ”
Sht'g mat'l&dim T 17
~ .
:) cs I Conc.Block _
TTACHED GARAGE SPECIFICATIONS
JOB - PHONE OATE
s (233 %53(7 G-) oy

First Landmark Builders
255 Roselawn Ave. E. Suite 48
Maplewood, MN 55117

Y JOB NAME/LOCATION

De.a vada, WW

14910~ Rl Av-So.

il BN Ntif\-t’)e&i?*

T~

G AT E T



DSC02257.JPG

7/30/12014

i

=1

tor

/fmail.g oog le.com/mail/w/0/?tab=wn#inbox/1471deal258e90d37projec

https



DSC02259.JPG

7/30/2014

R

R

ke

17

jector=1

ojec

7pr

wiT#inbox'147 1dea0258e90d3

w0/ Mab=

google.com/mai

fimail

https



7/30/12014 DSC02255.JPG

https://mail.g cog le.com/mail/w/0/ ?tab=wir#finbox/ 147 1dea0258e90d3?projector=1 1M



7/30/2014 DSC02253.JPG

1 ——_iﬁn n\
. @ﬁﬁ,“i i al\'

T L

https://mail .g oogle.com/mail /u/0/ ?tab=wrrdfinbox/ 147 1dea0258e90d3 ?projector=1 1M



Liska, Andrew

%

From: Joanne Manthe <joannemanthe@comcast.net>
Sent: Saturday, August 09, 2014 2:37 PM

To: Liska, Andrew

Subject: 4910 Russell Avenue South - Requested Variance
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Mr. Liska, (

I am the owner of the home located at 4916 Russell Avenue South, the home next door to the south of Deanna Dickens'
home.

I have no objection to the variance she seeks to build an attached garage to her home with a 5 foot setback from our
property line. | much prefer her plan for an attached garage to the existing 3 car garage on the property that the prior
owner constructed.

Please contact me with any questions.
Joanne Manthe

joannemanthe @comcast.net
612-254-5427
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